

AUG 12 2013

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 13-42

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND WOOLLARD, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DENIS GALLAGHER, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ACADEMICS
FOR THE SECOND AMENDMENT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID T. HARDY*
8987 E. Tanque Verde
No. 265
Tucson, AZ 85749-8226
520-749-0241
dthardy@mindspring.com

PROF. JOSEPH EDWARD OLSON
HAMLINE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1536 Hewitt Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55104-1284
651-523-2142

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the <i>Amicus</i>	1
Argument	1
I. Regulation of the Carrying of Arms: A Historical Summary	1
II. History Suggests that Discretionary Licens- ing of Arms-Bearing Results in Arbitrary Issuance, Favoritism, and Abuse	9
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 152 (1840).....	7
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833)	4
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822)	3, 4
<i>Federation of New York State Rifle and Pistol Clubs v. McGuire</i> , 101 Misc. 2d 104, 420 N.Y.S.2d 602 (1979)	10
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876).....	7
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	4, 5
<i>Rex v. Sir John Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686)	2
<i>Sir John Knight's Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)	2
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842)	7
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. App. 489 (1850).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 308 Md. 683 (1987)	9
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	5, 6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Second Amendment	1, 4, 6
STATUTES:	
2 Edw.III c. 3	2
1911 N.Y. LAWS ch. 195, §1898	8
1921 N.Y. LAWS ch. 297, §5	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
1972 MD. LAWS ch. 13, §3	9
Judiciary Act of 1789 §25, 1 Stat. 73	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>12 Year Gun Permit Cases Nearing Trial</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES, Sept. 4, 1990	12
<i>40 in Bronx Seek Gun Permits For Protection Against Addicts</i> , NEW YORK TIMES Sept. 26, 1969	10
1837 ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA 90-91 (1838).....	4
<i>An Act to Prevent the Hunting of Deer and Other Wild Beasts</i> , 6 PA. STATUTES AT LARGE 46 (1761).....	2
CLAYTON E. CRAMER, CONCEALED WEAPON LAWS OF THE EARLY REPUBLIC 2-3 (1999).....	2, 3
DAVID CRITCHLEY, THE ORIGIN OF ORGANIZED CRIME IN AMERICA: THE NEW YORK CITY MAFIA, 1891-1931, at 285 n. 81 (2009).....	9
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights To Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 TEX. R. OF LAW & POLITICS 191, 197 (2006)	4
<i>Gates Discusses His Court Defeat</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES Oct. 3, 1990	12
<i>Gates Off Hook in Suit: County to Pay \$616,000</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES Nov. 17, 1990	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jon Wiederhorn, <i>Janie's Got A Gun Permit? Aerosmith Flap Lands Cop In Hot Water</i> , MTV, December 19, 2002	11
JOURNAL OF THE FIRST SESSION OF THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES (1820), reprinted as 1 JOURNAL OF THE SENATE (MARTIN CLAUSSEN, ED. 1977)	6
<i>Lifestyles Of The Rich And Packin': High Profile Celebrities Seeking Gun Permits On the Rise</i> , NEW YORK DAILY NEWS, Sept. 27, 2010	10
<i>Madoff Son Of A Gun</i> , NEW YORK DAILY POST, Dec. 27, 2009	11
<i>Mulrooney Fights "Model" Pistol Bill</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, March 1, 1933	9
<i>Police Commissioners Change Weapons Policy</i> LOS ANGELES TIMES, June 30, 1993	12
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON A UNIFORM ACT TO REGULATE THE SALE AND POSSESSION OF FIREARMS 21 (1924).....	8
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 LAW & HIST. REV. 139 (2007).....	1
<i>Says An Ex-Convict Got Pistol Permits</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Nov. 10, 1920	9
<i>Sheriff Lee Baca and the Gun-Gift Connection</i> , LA WEEKLY, Feb, 14, 2013.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SID FEDER AND JOACHIM JOESTEN, THE LUCIANO STORY 53-54 (1994).....	9
<i>The Form of a Patent for Land</i> , 3 HENING'S [VIRGINIA] STATUTES AT LARGE 323 (1705).....	2
THE KNAPP COMMISSION REPORT ON POLICE CORRUPTION 188-89 (1973).....	10
THE UNIFORM FIREARMS ACT, DRAFTED BY THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF COMMISSIONERS ON UNIFORM STATE LAWS (1930).....	8
THOMAS A. REPPETTO, AMERICAN MAFIA: A HISTORY OF ITS RISE TO POWER 105 (2004).....	9
WILLIAM HAWKINS, A TREATISE ON THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN 488 (8th ed. 1824).....	2
